First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 7 May 2021 at 7.15 pm.

No. S 309

COVID-19 (TEMPORARY MEASURES) ACT 2020 (ACT 14 OF 2020)

COVID-19 (TEMPORARY MEASURES) (CONTROL ORDER) (AMENDMENT NO. 7) REGULATIONS 2021

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 34(1) of the COVID-19 (Temporary Measures) Act 2020, the Minister for Health makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the COVID-19 (Temporary Measures) (Control Order) (Amendment No. 7) Regulations 2021 and come into operation on 8 May 2021.

Amendment of regulation 2

- **2.** Regulation 2(1) of the COVID-19 (Temporary Measures) (Control Order) Regulations 2020 (G.N. No. S 254/2020) (called in these Regulations the principal Regulations) is amended
 - (a) by deleting "8" in paragraphs (aa)(i)(A) and (f) of the definition of "maximum permissible group size" and substituting in each case "5"; and
 - (b) by deleting "50" in paragraph (b)(i) of the definition of "maximum permissible group size" and substituting "30".

Miscellaneous amendment on cohort size

3. The principal Regulations are amended by deleting "8" wherever it appears in the following provisions and substituting in each case "5":

Regulation 4(4)(a)

Regulation 6(1)(c)(ii)

Regulation 10AA(1)(f)(ii) and (iii)

Regulation 10B(1)(k)(i)

Regulation 12(1)(a)(ii)

Regulation 13E(1)(da)(i)

Amendment of regulation 7A

- **4.** Regulation 7A(2A) of the principal Regulations is amended
 - (a) by deleting "8" in sub-paragraphs (b)(ii) and (f)(ii) and (iii) and substituting in each case "5"; and
 - (b) by deleting "98" in sub-paragraph (ca) and substituting "48".

Amendment of regulation 8

- **5.** Regulation 8(1) of the principal Regulations is amended
 - (a) by deleting "8" in sub-paragraphs (c)(ii) and (g)(ii) and (iii) and substituting in each case "5"; and
 - (b) by deleting "98" in sub-paragraph (cc) and substituting "48".

Amendment of regulation 13

- **6.** Regulation 13 of the principal Regulations is amended
 - (a) by deleting the word "retail" wherever it appears in paragraph (1)(d); and
 - (b) by inserting, immediately after the definition of "function centre" in paragraph (3), the following definitions:
 - ""high-intensity physical exercise" means engaging in or playing a game involving
 - (a) any weights or strength or resistance training; or

- (b) any exercise, fitness activity or fitness-related activity
 - (i) that involves primarily the exercise of physical prowess or dexterity, physical strength or physical stamina; and
 - (ii) that the wearing of a mask when undertaking that activity is unsafe, or is not reasonably practicable, for an ordinarily fit individual;

"high-risk recreational facility" means any premises that is or may be made available in the course of any business for use, or is otherwise operated, predominantly as —

- (a) an indoor gymnasium;
- (b) an indoor fitness training facility;
- (c) a yoga studio or pilates studio; or
- (d) a dance studio or barre or spin facility;".

Amendment of regulation 13D

7. Regulation 13D(2) of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting "75%" and substituting "50%".

Amendment of regulation 13F

- **8.** Regulation 13F of the principal Regulations is amended
 - (a) by deleting "8" wherever it appears in the "Examples of impermissible gatherings" in paragraph (1) and substituting in each case "5"; and
 - (b) by deleting "8" in paragraphs (3)(e)(ii)(A) and (3A)(c) and substituting in each case "5".